PD200X4 V2 Manual 1 Modified 13/01/2021
PD200X4 – Four Channel Power Amplifier
Manual and Specifications
Hardware Version 2
Revision History
Date Revision By Changes
12/01/21 1 KB Document created
PD200X4 V2 Manual 2 Modified 13/01/2021

Current
Recommended
Order Code
+/-100 V -50 to +50 V 1.20 A 2 A PD200X4-V50,50-OSD
+/-200 V -100 to +100 V 0.57 A 2 A PD200X4-V100,100-OSD
Table 2. Recommended amplifier configurations for bridged mode operation.
8 Overload and Shutdown
Each channel is protected against short-circuit, over-current, and over-temperature. During these
conditions, the effected outputs are disabled and the overload indicator will illuminate. An overload
on any channel is also reported by a logic high on the FAULT signal, located on the auxiliary signals
connector.
At turn-on, some or all of the overload indicators may illuminate briefly.
An over-temperature condition will disable all channels for a few seconds until the temperature
returns to a safe level. If this occurs, ensure the air intake and exhaust are not obstructed.
The amplifier can be shut down by an external source by applying a voltage of between +3V and +24V
to the DISABLE signal on the auxiliary signals connector. The input impedance of the shutdown input
is approximately 10 kΩ.
PD200X4 V2 Manual 9 Modified 13/01/2021
9 Pulse Current Option
For applications that require a high peak current, the peak current limit can be increased to 10 Amps
by appending the order code with “-PULSE”, e.g. “PD200X4-V0,200-PULSE”. In this configuration, the
average current limit remains the same; however, the peak current limit is increased to 10 Amps and
the maximum pulse duration is reduced to the time listed in Table 3. The peak-to-peak output voltage
range is listed in Table 1.
Peak-to-Peak Output Voltage Pulse Current Pulse Time